

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
SUPREME COURT OF RHODE ISLAND

| | | |
|-----------------------|---|-------------------|
| MARGARET R. CHAMBERS | : | |
| Plaintiff, | : | |
| | : | |
| V. | : | Case No. 2006-340 |
| | : | (FC 06-2583) |
| | : | |
| CASSANDRA B. ORMISTON | : | |
| Defendant, | : | |

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS, ET AL.,
**Lynn D. Wardle, Stephen T. Black, George W. Dent, Jr., Dwight Duncan, William
C. Duncan, Scott Fitzgibbon, Joseph J. Lester, A. Scott Loveless, Richard S. Myers,
John J. Pendergast III, Richard G. Wilkins, and Joseph V. Cavanagh, Jr.**

Of Counsel
Lynn D. Wardle
3359 Cherokee Ln.
Provo, UT 84604

Local Counsel for Amici Curiae
Joseph V. Cavanagh, Jr. (#1139)
Blish & Cavanagh, LLP
30 Exchange Terrace
Providence, RI 02930
401-831-890
401-751-7542-fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF THE AMICI 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 1

ISSUES 3

ARGUMENT 5

*I. Rhode Island Law Applies to Determine Domestic Status in Rhode Island of
Its Residents Who Enter Evasive Same-Sex Marriage in Massachusetts* 5

II. Under Rhode Island Law, Same Sex Marriage Is Prohibited 16

*III. Neither Full Faith and Credit nor DOMA Require Application of Massachusetts
Law to Evasive Marriages of Rhode Island Residents* 18

IV. This Case Is Not Justiciable 24

A. It Appears that This Case Presents a Proper “Case and Controversy” 24

B. Petitioners Lack Standing to Petition for Divorce 25

V. The Family Court Does Not Have Jurisdiction to Adjudicate These Divorces 27

A. The Family Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction 27

B. Some Other Court May Have Jurisdiction 42

VI. Full Faith and Credit and DOMA Do Not Require Taking Jurisdiction 43

VII. If Rhode Grants a Divorce the Judgment May Not Be Recognized 46

CONCLUSION 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Alaska Packers Assn. v. Industrial Accident Comm’n. of California</i> , 294 U.S. 532 (1935) | 22 |
| <i>Allstate Insur. Co. v. Hague</i> , 442 U.S. 302 (1981) | 14, 21 |
| <i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) | 25 |
| <i>Barber v. Barber</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 582 (1859) | 23 |
| <i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Bonaparte v. Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881) | 24 |
| <i>Bradford Electric Light Co. v. Clapper</i> , 286 U.S. 145 (1932) | 22 |
| <i>Broderick v. Rosner</i> , 294 U.S. 629 (1935) | 44 |
| <i>Caroll v. Lanza</i> , 349 U.S. 408 413 (1955) | 22, 45 |
| <i>Chicago & Grand Trunk Railway Co. v. Wellman</i> , 143 U.S. 339 (1892) | 36 |
| <i>Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) | 23 |
| <i>Estin v. Estin</i> , 334 U.S. 541 (1948) | 44 |
| <i>First Nat. Bank of Chicago v. United Air Lines</i> , 341 U.S. 396 (1952) | 44 |
| <i>Golden Valley Microwave Foods, Inc. v. Weaver Popcorn Co., Inc.</i> , 130 F.R.D. 92, 95 (N.D. Ind. 1990) | 25 |
| <i>Griffin v. McCoach</i> , 313 U.S. 498 (1941) | 22 |
| <i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958) | 44 |
| <i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989) | 23 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Hughes v. Fetter</i> , 341 U.S. 609 (1951) | 21, 44, 45 |
| <i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 498 (1941) | 22 |
| <i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Pacific Insurance Co. v. Industrial Accident Comm’n</i> , 306 U.S. 493 (1939) | 22, 23, 25 |
| <i>Pittman v. Cole</i> , 267 F.3d 1269 (11 th Cir. 2001) | 23 |
| <i>Sosna v. Sosna</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975) | 21 |
| <i>Thomas v. Washington Gas Light Co.</i> , 448 U.S. 261 (1980) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418, (1993) | 45 |
| <i>Vanderbilt v. Vanderbilt</i> , 354 U.S. 416, 425 (1957) | 45 |
| <i>Watson v. Employers Liability Assur. Corp.</i> , 348 U.S. 66 (1954) | 45 |
| <i>Wells v. Simonds Abrasive Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 514 (1953) | 45 |
| <i>Williams v. North Carolina (II)</i> , 325 U.S. 226 (1945) | 44 |
| <i>Wilson v. Ake</i> , 354 F.Supp.2d 1298 (M.D.Fla.2005). | 20 |

STATE CASES

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Adam v. Adam</i> , 624 A.2d 1093, 1098 (R.I. 1993) | 28 |
| <i>Anonymous v. Anonymous</i> , 325 N.Y.S.2d 499 (N.Y. Sup. 1971) | 38, 39 |
| <i>Barone v. O’Connell</i> , 785 A.2d 534, 535 (R.I. 2001) | 41 |
| <i>Blais v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 526 A.2d 854 (R.I. 1987) | 7 |
| <i>Brown v. Church of Holy Name of Jesus</i> , 252 A.2d 176 (R.I. 1969) | 7 |
| <i>Buckley v. Buckley</i> , 172 N.Y.S.2d 367 (N.Y. Sup. 1958) | 40 |
| <i>Carr v. Prader</i> , 725 A.2d 291 (R.I. 1999) | 28 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Cassidy v. Lonquist Management Co., LLC.</i> , 920 A.2d 228 (R.I. 2007) | 41 |
| <i>Chambers v. Ormiston</i> , F.C. no. P06-0340, Decision, at 3 (R.I. Fam. Ct., Feb. 21, 2007) .. | 2, 3, 25 |
| <i>Chambers v. Ormiston</i> , F.C. No. p06-2583, SC no. 2006-340, Joint Memorandum of the parties on the pending request for certification, at 2-3 (filed in R.I. Fam. Ct., Feb. 8, 2007) | 2, 25 |
| <i>Chambers v. Ormiston</i> , F.C. No. P06-2583. SC No. 2006-340, Affidavit of Margaret R. Chambers, at ¶¶ 2-8 (filed in R.I. Fam. Ct. February 8, 2007) | 2 |
| <i>Chambers v. Ormiston</i> , 916 A.2d 758 (R.I., Jan 17, 2007) | 3, 41 |
| <i>Chambers v. Ormiston</i> , No. 06-340-M.P., Order, at 2 (R.I., May 21, 2007)..... | 3 |
| <i>Chase v. Bouchard</i> , 671 A.2d 794 (R.I. 1996) (citing <i>La Petite Auberge, Inc. v.</i> | 43 |
| <i>Cote-Whitacre v. Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 844 N.E.2d 623 (Mass. 2006) | 9, 18 |
| <i>Cote-Whitacre v. Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 2006 WL 320825 (Mass. Super 2006) | 9 |
| <i>Cribb v. Augustyn</i> , 696 A.2d 285 (R.I. 1997) (per curiam) | 7 |
| <i>DeCesare v. Lincoln Benefit Life Co.</i> , 852 A.2d 474 (R.I. 2004) | 17 |
| <i>Dowdell v. Bloomquist</i> , 847 A.2d 827 (R.I. 2004) | 40, 41 |
| <i>Dubis v. East Greenwich Fire District</i> , 754 A.2d 98 (R.I. 2000) | 17 |
| <i>Ex Parte Chace</i> , 58 A. 978 (R.I. 1904) | 8, 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Fosduck v. Fosduck</i> , 23A 140 (1885) | 15 |
| <i>Furia v. Furia</i> , 638 A.2d 548 (R.I. 1994) | 28 |
| <i>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) | 2, 16, 18 |
| <i>Gordon v. Clifford Metal Sales Co., Inc.</i> , 602 A.2d 535 (R.I. 1992) | 7 |
| <i>Granger v. Johnson</i> , 367 A.2d 1062 (R.I. 1977) | 30, 42 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Gushlaw v. Rohrbaugh</i> , 673 A.2d 63 (R.I. 1996) | 26 |
| <i>Gushlaw v. Rohrbaugh</i> , 697 A.2d 1097 (R.I. 1997) | 26 |
| <i>Hennefeld v. Township of Montclair</i> , 22 N.J. Tax 166 (N.J. Tax 2005) | 41 |
| <i>Henry [v. Cherry & Webb]</i> , 73 A. 97 [(1909)] | 41 |
| <i>Hilton v. Fraioli</i> , 763 A.2d 599 (R.I. 2000) | 17 |
| <i>Holgate v. United Electric Railways Co.</i> , 133 A. 243 (R.I. 1926) | 12 |
| <i>Jewell v. Jewell</i> , 751 A.2d 735 (R.I. 2000) | 41 |
| <i>Jona v. Hallahan</i> , 501 S.U.2d 588 (KY) | 38 |
| <i>Keenan v. Somberg</i> , 792 A.2d 47 (R.I. 2002) | 41 |
| <i>Lane v. Albanese</i> , 2005 WL 896129 (Conn. Super. 2005) | 33 |
| <i>Leckney v. Leckney</i> , 59 A. 311 (R.I. 1904) and A. AT 312-13..... | 37 |
| <i>Li v. State</i> , 110 P.3d 91, 97 (Ore. 2005) | 39 |
| <i>Lockyer v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 95 P.3d. 459 1114 (Cal. 2004) | 38, 39 |
| <i>Luttge v. Luttge</i> , 197 A.2d 500 (R.I. 1964) | 9 |
| <i>McKenna v. Williams</i> 874 A.2d 217, 226 (R.I. 2005) | 26 |
| <i>McLaughlin v. McLaughlin</i> , 117 A. 649 (R.I. 1922) | 9 |
| <i>Malinou v. Board of Elections</i> , 108 R.I. 20 A.2d 798 (1970) | 40 |
| <i>Mawry v. Sheth</i> , 105 A.2d 815 (R.I. 1954)..... | 26 |
| <i>Meyer v. City of Newport</i> , 844 A.2d 148 (R.I. 2004) | 24, 25 |
| <i>Narajian v. National Amusements, Inc.</i> 768 A.2d 1253 (R.I. 2001) | 7 |
| <i>Nicholas</i> , 457 A. 2d 1359 (R.I. 1954) | 26 |
| <i>Opinion of the Justices to the Senate</i> , 802 N.E.2d 565 (Mass. 2004) | 18 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Oyala v. Burgos</i> , 864 A.2d 624 (R.I. 2005) | 7 |
| <i>Pardey v. Boulevard Billiard Club</i> , 518 A.2d 1349 (R.I. 1986) | 7 |
| <i>Perry v. Garey</i> , 799 A.2d 1018 (R.I. 2002) | 17 |
| <i>Pierce v. Pierce</i> , 770 A.2d 867 (R.I. 2001) | 27, 28 |
| <i>Rhode Island Federation of Teachers, AFT, AFL-CIO v. Sundlun</i> , 595 A.2d 799 (R.I. 1991) | 41 |
| <i>Rhode Island Ophthamologic Society v. Cannon</i> , 317 A.2d 130 (R.I. 1974) | 25 |
| <i>Rogers v. Rogers</i> , 98 R.I. 263, 267-68, 201 A.2d 140 (1964) | 29, 36 |
| <i>Rosengarten v. Downes</i> , 802 A.2d 170 (Conn. App. 2002), cert. granted, 806 A.2d 1066, appeal dismissed as moot (2002) | 34 |
| <i>Rubano v. DiCenzo</i> , 759 A.2d 959 (R.I. 2000)..... | 28, 31, 35 |
| <i>State v. Day</i> , 911 A.2d 1042 (R.I. 2006) | 27, 41 |
| <i>State v. Lead Industries Ass'n Inc.</i> , 898 A.2d 1234 (R.I. 2006)..... | 25 |
| <i>Sullivan v. Chafee</i> , 703 A.3d 748 (R.I. 1997)..... | 24 |
| <i>State v. Kenney</i> , 523 A.2d 853 (R.I. 1987) | 28 |
| <i>Waldeck V. Piner</i> , 488 A.2d 1218 (R.I. 1985)..... | 15 |
| <i>White v. White</i> , 36 A.2d 661 (R.I. 1944)..... | 29 |
| <i>Zarrella v. Minnesota Mutual Life Insurance Co.</i> , 824 A.2d 1249 (R.I. 2003)..... | 28, 36 |

FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| United States Constitution, Art. IV § 1..... | 3, 20, 21, 44 |
| Defense of Marriage Act, U.S.C. 37..... | 18 |

Defense of Marriage Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1738C (2000) (hereinafter “DOMA”) 3, 18-20, 43, 46

STATE CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

Alabama Const., Amdt. 774.....19

Alaska Const., Art. I, sec. 2519

Arkansas Const., Amdt. 8319

California (Cal. Fam. Code §297)47

Colorado Const., Art. I, sec. 23.....19

Connecticut (Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. §46b-38aa)38, 47

Conn. Gen. Stat. Annot. § 46b-1.....38, 47

Georgia Const., Art. I, sec. 4 par. 119

Haw. Const., Art. I, sec. 23.....19

Hawaii (Haw. Rev. Stat. §106.010)47

Idaho Const., Art. III, sec. 28.....19

Kansas Const. Art. 15, sec. 1619

Kentucky Const., Sec. 233A.....19

Louisiana Const., Art. XII, sec. 1519

Maine (22 Maine Rev. Stat. §2710)47

Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 207, § 11&12.....2, 11

Michigan Const., Art. I, sec. 2519

Mississippi Const., Sec. 263-A.....19

Missouri Const., Art. I, sec. 3319

| | |
|---|-------------------------------|
| Montana Const., Art. Art. 13, sec. 7 | 19 |
| Neb. Const., Art. I, sec. 29 | 19 |
| Nevada Const., Art. I, sec. 21 | 19 |
| New Hampshire (N.H. Rev. Stat. 457-A:6) | 47 |
| New Jersey (N.J. Stat. Ann. §37:1) | 47 |
| North Dakota Const., Art. XI, sec. 28..... | 19 |
| Ohio Const., Art. XV, sec. 11 | 19 |
| Oklahoma Const., Art. 2, sec. 35 | 19 |
| Oregon Const., Art. XV, sec. 5a | 19 |
| Oregon (Or. Rev. Stat. §106.010) | 19 |
| Rhode Island Gen. Laws §§ 8-10-3 | 15, 16, 27-31, 34, 35, 37, 41 |
| Rhode Island Gen. Laws §§ 9-17-13 | 17 |
| Rhode Island Gen. Laws §§ 11-6-1 | 17 |
| Rhode Island Gen. Laws §§ 15-1-5 | 16, 37 |
| Rhode Island Gen. Laws §§ 15-1-6 | 16, 37 |
| Rhode Island Gen. Laws §§ 15-5-1 | 15, 16, 27, 28, 36, 37, 41 |
| Rhode Island Gen. Laws §§ 15-5-3 | 27, 28, 37 |
| Rhode Island Gen. Laws §§ 15-5-12 | 27, 28 |
| Rhode Island Gen. Laws §§ 15-3-11 | 16 |
| Rhode Island Gen. Laws §§ 15-4-12 | 16 |
| Rhode Island Gen. Laws §§ 15-5-2 | 16 |
| Rhode Island Gen. Laws §§ 15-5-6 | 17 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Rhode Island Gen. Laws §§ 15-5-9 | 17 |
| Rhode Island Gen. Laws §§ 15-5-16 | 17 |
| Rhode Island Gen. Laws §§ 16-6-19 | 17 |
| Rhode Island Gen. Laws §§ 9-17-13 | 17 |
| Rhode Island Gen. Laws §§ 11-6-1 | 17 |
| Rhode Island Gen. Laws §§ 15-8-26 | 30 |
| South Carolina Const., XVII, sec. 15..... | 19 |
| South Dakota const., XXI, sec. 9..... | 19 |
| Tennessee Const., Art. XI, sec. 18..... | 19 |
| Texas Const., Art. XI, sec. 18..... | 19 |
| Utah Const., Art. I, sec. 29..... | 19 |
| Vermont (15 Vt. Stat. Ann. §1201) | 47 |
| Virginia Const., Art. I, sec. 15-A..... | 19 |
| Washington (2007 Wash. S.B. 5336) | 47 |
| Wisconsin const., Art. XIII, sec. 13..... | 19 |
| <u>OTHER</u> | |
| American Law Institute, Restatement of the Law Second, Conflict of Laws (1971) | 7 |
| Araujo, Derek C., <i>A Queer Alliance: Gay Marriage and the New Federalism</i> , 4 Rutgers J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 200, ___n. 19 (2006) | 32 |
| Associated Press, <u>Iran Backs Away From Temporary Marriages</u> , (seen June 9, 2007) | 31 |
| Associated Press, <i>With the herring I thee wed</i> , msnbc, Jan. 3, 2006..... | 33 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Barlow, Joel Prentiss, Commentaries on the Law of Marriage and Divorce, vol. 2, §§ 224-25 (1881) | 36, 37 |
| Blackstone, William, Commentaries on the Laws of England *440-41 | 36 |
| Borchers, Patrick J., Baker v. General Motors: <i>Implications for Interjurisdictional Recognition of Non-Traditional Marriages</i> , 32 Creighton L. Rev. 147 (1998) | 8 |
| Borrillo, <i>Who Is Breaking With Tradition? The Legal Recognition of Same-Sex Partnership in France and the Question of Modernity</i> , 17 Yale J. L. & Feminism 89, 95 (2005)..... | 33 |
| Carpenter, Dale, <i>Bad Arguments Against Gay Marriage</i> , 7 Fla. Coastal L. Rev. 181, 208 (2005)..... | 32 |
| Clark, Homer, The Law of Domestic Relations in the United States 405-12 (1987) | 36 |
| Dent, George, Jr., <i>The Defense of Traditional Marriage</i> , 15 J. L. & Pol. 581, 633-37 (1999)..... | 32 |
| Duncan, William C., Marriage Amendments and the Reader in Bad Faith 7 Florida Coastal Law Review 233, 233 (2006). | 15 |
| Fathi, Nazila, To Regulate Prostitution, Iran Ponders Brothels, N.Y. Times, Aug. 28, 2002..... | 33 |
| Hogue, L. Lynn, <i>State Common-Law Choice of Law Doctrine and Same-Sex “Marriage:” How Will States Enforce the Public Policy Exception</i> , 32 Creighton L. Rev. 29 (1998) | 8 |
| Jackson, Joseph & C.F. Turner, Rayden’s Practice and Law of Divorce 2-7 (9 th ed. 1964) .. | 36, 37 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Lynch, Patrick C., Attorney General, Letter to Commissioner Jack R. Warner, Rhode Island Board of Governors for Higher Education, Feb. 20, 2007, at 3-4..... | 10-13 |
| Myers, Richard S., <i>Same-Sex “Marriage” and the Public Policy Doctrine</i> , 32 Creighton L. Rev. 24(1998) | 8 |
| Ojha, Girja Shankar, <i>Jharkhand girl married to dog</i> , India Travel Times, Feb. 25, 2006..... | 33 |
| <i>Orissa woman marries snake of her dream</i> , The Times of India, 2 June 2006..... | 33 |
| Prosser, William, <i>Interstate Publications</i> , 51 Mich. L. Rev. 959, 971 (1953) | 6 |
| Scoles, Eugene F., et al, <i>Conflict of Laws 1-2</i> (4 th ed. 2004) | 6 |
| Silberman, Linda, <i>Can the Island of Hawaii Bind the World? A Comment on Same-Sex Marriage and Federalism Values</i> , 16 Quinnipiac L. Rev. 191 (1996) | 13, 14 |
| Silberman, Linda, <i>Current Debates in the Conflict of Laws Recognition and Enforcement of Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 153 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2195 (2005) | 14 |
| Silberman, Linda & Karin Wolfe, <u>The Importance of Private International Law for Family Issues in an Era of Globalization: Two Case Studies—International Child Abduction and Same-Sex Unions</u> , 32 Hofstra L. Rev. 233, 272-73 (2003) | 13 |
| Spaht, Katherine Shaw & Symeon C. Symeonides, 32 Creighton L. Rev. 1085 (1999). | 13, 15 |
| State of New Jersey, Office of the Attorney General, Formal Opinion No. 3-2007 (Feb. 16, 2007) (advising State Registrar of Vital Statistics) | 48 |
| Statement of Professor Lea Brilmayer, Howard M. Holtzmann Professor of International Law, Yale Law School in <i>Judicial Activism vs. Democracy: What are the National Implications of the Massachusetts Goodridge Decision and the Judicial Invalidation of Traditional Marriage Laws?: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution, Civil</i> | |

Rights, and Property Rights of the Senate Judiciary Committee, March 3-4, 2004 at 8,
(last visited July 26,2007)20, 21

Sudan man forced to ‘marry’ goat, BBC News, 24 Feb. 2006 (seen July 30, 2007)33

Symeonides, Symeon, Choice of Law in the American Courts in 2005, 53.Am.5. Compar.
L. STR (2006)8

Symposium on Interjurisdictional Marriage Recognition in 32 Creighton L. Rev. 1-476
(1998)20

*Symposium on the Implications of Lawrence and Goodridge for the Recognition of Same-
Sex Marriages and the Validity of DOMA*, in 38 Creighton L. Rev. 233-543 (2005)20

Wardle, Lynn D., *International Marriage and Divorce Regulation and Recognition: A
Survey*, 29 Family Law Q. 497 (1995)11, 14

Wardle, Lynn D. Is Marriage Obsolete?, 101 Mcck. J. Gendee & 2.189 (2003)31

Wardle, Lynn D., *Non-Recognition of Same-Sex Marriage Judgments Under DOMA and
the Constitution*, 38 Creighton L. Rev. 365 (2005)20

Wardle, Lynn D., *What is Marriage?* 6 Whittier J. Child & Fam Advoc. 53, 67-71
(2006); Id. At Apps I & II (listing nations and states)10, 11, 12

Wilkinsen, J. Harrie, III, *Gay Rights and American Constitution*, 56 Duke L.J. 545 (2006).....16

Wilson, Justin T., Note, *Preservationism, or the Elephant in the Room: How Opponents
of Same-Sex Marriage Deceive Us Into Establishing Religion*, 14 Duke J. Gender L. &
Pol’y 561, 670, n. 570 (2007)32
